Repubiic of the Philippines
Office of the President

BCDA’

Bﬂﬂmw

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS (BAC-I)

BIDDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS, UTILITIES AND PREPARATORY
WORKS AT MORONG DISCOVERY PARK

BID BULLETIN NO. 7

This Bid Bulletin contains clarifications for various queries from prospective bidders, and other
matters relating to the Project and shall form an integral part of the Bidding Documents.

I. Prescribed Bid Form for the duly notarized statements from all the potential Joint
Venture partners stating that they will enter into and abide by the provisions of the
JVA (Joint Venture Agreement) in case they win the bid. 3

For the benefit of all prospective bidders, attached herewith in Annex A for the prescribed
bid form for the duly notarized statements from all the potential joint venture partners
stating that they will enter into and abide by the provisions of the JVA in case they win
the bid, which can also be accessed through the link below:

Link:
https://docs.google.com/document/d/16BfGPA6d95pflivcBIf4QspLIMNDNwXy/edit

Il. Queries/Questions by the Prospective Bidders

Queries/Questions Clarifications / Responses

Q1. DUPA requirement | Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA) is
different with the Detailed Cost
In Bid Bulletin no. 4 and in the bidding | Estimates (DCE).

documents we noticed inconsistencies
on the issue of the Detailed Unit Price | For the DCE, this form should be
Analysis (DUPA). The Financial | included in the Financial Component
Component Envelope indicated in the | envelope pursuant to Clause 11.1 of the
Bid documents mentioned the inclusion | Bid Data Sheet (BDS), which states
of Duly accomplished Detailed Cost | that:

Estimates. However, the reply on Q19
in the Bid Bulletin no. 4 say "DUPA is | “In addition to the Bid Form and Bill
not required in the Bid Submission. | of Quantities, the following shall be
However, it should be submitted to | included in _the Financial
BCDA within one month after the| Component:

issuance of the Notice to Proceed
(NTP) to the winning bidder." 1. Detailed Cost Estimates
prescribed in ‘Annex P'"

In this regard, may we request
clarifications. Please refer to “Annex P of the Bidding
Documents for the form of the DCE.

On the other hand, for the DUPA, this
form should be submitted within one (1)
month after issuance of NTP, pursuant

P.O. Box 42.

Toguiq City,

Tel +B32 B
Website

guig Post Office y 1., i BGDA Co e Center

hlippings. . — ~ S ! — 2/F Bonifocio Te y Center

e {1 | 3lst St cor. 2nd Ave. Bonifacio Global City.

51700 - Telefax. +638 8816 0856 f / Toguig City 1634 Philippines
Jbeda.gov.ph



https://docs.google.com/document/d/16BfGPA6d95pflivcBlf4QspLIMNDNwXy/edit#

BCDA

Bases Conversion and
Development Authaority

to Clause 21 of the BDS, which states
that:
“the contractor must also submit
the Detailed Unit Price Analysis
within _one month after the
issuance of the Notice to Proceed
to the winning contractor".
The form for the DUPA will be provided
and discussed during the project's kick-
off meeting.
Q2. Submission of Special PCAB License | For an existing Joint
Venture/Consortium, the Special PCAB
Please clarify if the special PCAB | License should be included in the
License should be attached to the | Technical Component envelope of its
technical component of the bidding | bid. Please refer to Section I, Item | of
documents or could be submitted | Bid Bulletin No.5 for the amendment of
during post-qualification? the Checklist of Technical Component
Envelope.
Q3. Format of Curriculum Vitae | If a proposed key personnel is not an
employee, state ‘Not Applicable’ in the
For the format of the Curriculum Vitae, | field of ‘Current Position in the Firm'
If a proposed key Technical Personnel | and 'Years with Firm/Entity .
is not an employee, do we have to fill
out the "Current Position in the firm" | In addition, per Item 3 of the BDS
and "years with the firm", put N/A, or | Clause 10.4, the said key personnel
leave it blank? shall submit a Certification duly signed
by him/her that he/she will work for the
bidder if the latter is awarded the
contract for the project.
Please refer to Annex "D-2" in the
Bidding Documents for the said
Certification
Q4. Definition of JV|An existing joint venture is a
partnership that is already established
Please provide definition of "existing | and has a valid joint venture agreement
JV" and "potential JV". (JVA)
On the other hand, a potential joint
venture refers to a proposed
partnership that has not yet been
established and will enter into a JVA in
case they win the bid.
Q5. Item 5(BB#4): Joint Venture and PCAB | Yes.
License It should submit a duly signed
Consortium Agreement and their
a. "For Consortium Bidders-PCAB | Special PCAB license which should

L| F_‘\_ :u'ulf

|I|pL|*‘é’

« Telefax

N

._-._1'-

iy e/ (7]

+632'816 0996

algs Lh‘ enter

-.:5.;[ 3 \.-’,.
Du4rrWansd

3lst St cor r\i*—\.r-— }‘\l

IJL:;II_ ity




BCDA

Bases Conversion and
Development Authority

Special License shall be submitted with
the Bid."

Is the above statement correct

meet the minimum qualification of
License “AAA" Category for General
Engineering and License Classification
of “Large B" for Horizontal Structures
(Roads, Highways, Pavement,
Railways, Airport Horizontal Structures
and Bridges)

Item 5(BB#4): Joint Venture and PCAB
License

b. “For Joint Venture Bidders-PCAB
Special License shall be submitted
upon award."

Is the above statement correct?

Yes.

In case of a joint venture, it should
submit a duly signed Joint Venture
Agreement and their Special PCAB
license which should meet the minimum
qualification of License "AAA" Category
for General Engineering and License
Classification of “Large B" for Horizontal
Structures (Roads, Highways,
Pavement, Railways, Airport Horizontal
Structures and Bridges)

Item no. 604(4)b.2
Drawing for item no. 604(4)b.2
Structural  Works-  ALTERNATE

ENTRANCE / EXIT GATE NO. 2,
INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN GATE AND
FENCE, H = 3.0 m from top of F.G.L,
TOTAL LENGTH 22.0 m., includes 100
X 75 x 4 mm thk. tubular bar frame, 50
x 75 x 4 mm thk. horizontal tubular
frame, 50 x 50 x 4.0 mm thk. vertical
tubular bar, painting works and other
items to complete the work.

Please refer to the consolidated plan for
Bldg. 9 provided in the link below:

https.//drive.google.com/file/d/1IKDX
pnB7XxbE8SNZdgsVwPh926KGMBF
u/view?usp=sharing

Item A.1.3(1).
Queries - on A.1.3(1) indicated in
general requirement technical

specification but not indicated in BOQ.

Item A.1.3(1) is not included in the pay
items under General Requirements.
BOQ shall govern.

On- Floor Cabinets

Drawing/details of On- Floor Cabinets
at Reception Counter

Please use 1-20mm thick plyboard
tabletop laminate finish with all the
hardwares and accessories needed to
complete the works.

Size 1 - 300mm W x 1025mm H, 1 -
400mm W x 720mm H

. Tabletop

Drawing/details of 20mm thk Tabletop
at Guardhouse

Please refer to Architectural Drawing
Sheet Nos. A8-11 and A9-12 for the

BCDA orate Center

2/F Bonifacid Technology Center
i 2nd Ave. Bonifacio Global City
Taguig City 1834 Philippines

P.OfBox 42. Taguig Past Office Vs |7 I‘
ToQuig :.'_.:!_-}_ Philippifies 7 NS { J.1

. £ 1 | 3lst S
Tel +632 575 ]?Oﬁmlﬂ ax: +632 816 096
Website: www bcddfgov ph

gov.p Eesan0r5



https://drive.google.com/file/d/1lKDXpnB7XxbE8SNZdqsVwPh926KGMBFu/view

Bases Conversion and
Development Authority

details of the tabletop.

Q11. Title of the Project. | “Bataan Technology Park” was the
former name of Morong Discovery Park.
The Title of Project in BOQ is Discovery
Park but in the given drawing plan is
Technology Park.

Q12. Electrical Works 1103(3)r. | Type H refers to the flood light with 40W
Type “H", Flood Light with 40W LED | LED Lamp, 230V, 60Hz.
Lamp/s, 230V, 60Hz,
1. There is no TYPE H in the | Please refer to the revised electrical
drawing. Should it be TYPE D or | drawing lighting fixture schedule:
not?
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1esUg
d4ifzcvNWTQL771jQ3GVz3ISFy9St/vi
ew7usp=sharing

Q13. Drawing for item no. 604(4)b.2 | Please see response in Q7 of this Bid
Structural Works- ALTERNATE | Bulletin.
ENTRANCE / EXIT GATE NO. 2,
INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN GATE AND
FENCE, H = 3.0 m from top of F.G.L,
TOTAL LENGTH 22.0 m., includes 100
x 75 x 4 mm thk. tubular bar frame, 50
x 75 x 4 mm thk. horizontal tubular
frame, 50 x 50 x 4.0 mm thk. vertical
tubular bar, painting works and other
items to complete the work

Q14. Item 4 (BB#4): Minimum required
equipment TANDEM . VIBRATORY
STEEL DRUM ROLLER 10 TONS

Can we also use “SINGLE SMOOTH | No.

VIBRATORY ROLLER 10T"? Only Tandem Vibratory Steel Drum
Roller with at least 10 tons of capacity
will be accepted for this bidding.

Q15. We would like to clarify the reference | Please refer to the Technical
for Schedule B.1,B.2,C,D, F Specifications for the General
Requirements, as follow:

1. Schedule B-1 - Furniture, Fixtures,
Office Equipment and Appliances
for the Field Office of CMS Staff-
Rental Basis

2. Schedule B-2 - Furniture, Fixtures,
and Appliances for the Living
Quarters for the Engineer / BCDA
Staff- Rental Basis

F'!_Er;u 42 Tr:rg_us Past Office . 7 ¢ v || ) BCDA orate Cg?ﬂl&"
To ua:\-)ﬁ.lw_ Philippings " =] %' '/, gy} I 2/F Bonifacie Technology Center

= ” 4 VA 1 | 3lst St cor 2nd Ave, Bonifacio Giobal City
Tel. +632 575 lﬁ[‘! « Telefox: +632 816 0996 Taguig City 1634 Philippines
Website: www.bcda gov ph B



https://drive.google.com/file/d/1esUgd4ifzcvNWTQL77IjQ3GVz3SFy9St/view

BCDA®

Bases Conversion and
Development Authority

3. Schedule C - Provision of Supplies
And Consumable Stores for Off-Site
Field Office and On-Site Living
Quarters of the Engineer/ BCDA
Staff

4. Schedule D - Service Vehicles for
the Engineer/ BCDA Staff

5. Schedule F - Communication
Equipment for The Engineer/ BCDA
Staff

Q16. Request for Extension.

We would like to request an extension on
the deadline for submission of bid
proposal for the above project to March
27, 2023, instead of march 20, 2023 for
us to further review and finalize our bid.

There will be no more extension on the
date of the ‘Submission of bids' and the
‘Opening of Bids' which are scheduled
on 20 March 2023.

Q17. Request for Extension.

We are writing your good office to
formally request a fifteen (15) days
extension of submission and opening
of bids regarding security post tower
and elevated water tank. Since it is
not included in the Bill of Quantities
(BOQ). But it is included in the site
development, since the queries are not
answered yet. This may give us time
to fully complete all the required items.

There will be no more extension on the
date of the ‘Submission of bids' and the
‘Opening of Bids' which are scheduled
on 20 March 2023.

Q18. Request for Extension.

May we request a fourteen (14) days
extension of submission and opening
of bids

There will be no more extension on the
date of the ‘Submission of bids’ and the
‘Opening of Bids' which are scheduled
on 20 March 2023.

Q19. Request for Extension.

We kindly request to extend the bid
submission deadline to 27 March
2023. We assure you that this
extension will be used to finalize our
technical requirements and ensure the
quality of our submission.

There will be no more extension on the
date of the ‘Submission of bids' and the
‘Opening of Bids' which are scheduled
on 20 March 2023.

P.OBox 42, Taquig Post Office / “1 BCDA orate Center
Tafuig City. Philippinigs 7 Y ¢ { Fi ] 2/F Bonifacid Technology Center
A i '3 3lst St cor. 2nd Ave. Bonifacio Global City -
Tel +632 575 170 sTelefax: +632 816 0396 Taguig City 1634 Philippines ERTIFIED
Website: www.bcgh.gov.ph e

10 1060801 29




Bases Conversion and

Development Authority

All other provisions in the Terms of Reference and statements in the Bidding Documents or
previous Supplemental/Bid Bulletin/s that are inconsistent with this Bid Bulletin are deemed
amended or modified.

Issued on 13 March 2023.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURE (BAC-I)

ATTY. G Z. KALALO
Chairp n
\

) o . _ | /
D?(.Bok 42, ICIQ;JlE} Post Qr.-m:a — / % "' o BCD?;KHGE{—' Center
Tdguig tity, Phiippings ™™ / j“‘,/ 4 [y [ ; 2/F Bonifacie Technology Center

,—N o -1 | 3lst St cor. 2nd Ave. Bonifacio Global City
Tel +B32 575 17Qp - Telefax: +632'816 0996 ° Taguig City 1634 Philppines
Website: www.bqda.gov.ph B




Annex A

Prescribed Bid Form for the duly notarized
statements from all the potential joint
venture partners stating that they will enter

into and abide by the provisions of the JVA
iIn case they win the bid




Commitment to Execute a
Joint Venture Agreement

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
CITY/MUNICIPALITY OF ) S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

We, the affiants named below, of legal age, after having been duly sworn to in
accordance with law, do hereby depose and state that:

1. We are the duly authorized and designated representatives of the following entities
that intend to participate in the [Name of the Project] of the [Name of the Procuring
Entity] as a Joint Venture:

Percentage of

Name of Joint Venture Partners Participation

2. We are granted full power and authority to form a Joint Venture and enter into a
Joint Venture Agreement and perform any-and all acts necessary to participate,
submit, and to sign and execute this commitment, as shown in the attached [state
title of attached document showing proof of authorization (e.g., duly notarized
Secretary’s Certificate, Board/Partnership Resolution, or Special Power of
Attorney, whichever is applicable;)];

3. We will enter into and abide by the provisions of the JVA, as prescribed in Annex
I-1 of the Bidding Documents, and perform the obligations under the contract as a
Joint Venture in the instance that the bid is awarded to us; and

4. We will comply with the submission of required documents under Sec. 37.1.4 of
the revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184
otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act as a Joint Venture.

5. The affiants have no further statements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my hand this __dayof  ,20 at

, Philippines.
NAME OF AUTHORIZED NAME OF AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE REPRESENTATIVE
[Designation] [Insert signatory’s legal capacity]
[Name of Company] [Name of Company]
Affiant Affiant

[Jurat]
[Format shall be based on the latest Rules on Notarial Practice]
Note:

Add more signatories if there are more than two (2) JV partners





